
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 8 July 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting – click on the link below to access the meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Constitutional Services in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is  Constitutional Services email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3.  PUBLIC SPEAKING – Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this meeting 
must register to do so by email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 8 July 2020.  Full joining instructions will be 
provided.  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 3 July 2020.  The question will be read out by 
the Chair and a response will be provided at the virtual meeting. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting. As far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members 
of the public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed for the 
Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer who will 
instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson, Phythian, Garry, 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and Dean (Chair) 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Appointment of Vice Chair  

 The Planning Committee is requested to appoint a Vice Chair for the 2020/2021 
Municipal Year. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held on 21st May 2020, 
27th May 2020 and 3rd June 2020 are attached for Members’ approval. 

7   PA/344182/19 - 4 The Green, Oldham, OL8 2LT (Pages 13 - 32) 

 Erection of a mixed use block comprising of fourteen one bed flats (Class C3) 
and retail (Class A1), together with access and landscaping on the site of the 
former Fytton Arms Inn. 

8   Appeals (Pages 33 - 46) 

 Appeals 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21/05/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Phythian, Garry 
(Substitute), Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik and Sheldon 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar, 
Councillor Brownridge and Councillor Hudson. 
 
Councillor Dean MOVED and Councillor Sheldon SECONDED 
that Councillor Davis be elected Vice Chair for the duration of 
this meeting in case the Chair lost connection to the virtual 
meeting.  This was AGREED. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Hulme informed the Committee that he had been 
contacted by the applicant in respect of application 
HH/343092/20  Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, 
Dobcross, but had not expressed a view as to how he would 
vote and his decision would be based upon the Committee 
report and representations and discussions considered by the 
Committee. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   HH/343092/20 - RUNNING HILL COTTAGE, RUNNING HILL 
LANE, DOBCROSS, OL3 5JS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HH/343092/19 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Clay 

 
PROPOSAL:  Extension of a two storey side and rear extension 
and a single side story extension 
 
LOCATION:  Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, 
Dobcross, OL3 5JS Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Phythian that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote 4 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 8 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Sheldon that the application be APPROVED against 
Officer recommendations with conditions related to permitted 
development rights and samples to be submitted for approval. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 

[...]
lt having regard to Policy 22 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
NOTE: That the Applicant and Ward Councillor attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 

6   PA/344197/20 - LAND AT MOSS LYNN, STONEBREAKS 
ROAD, SPRINGHEAD, OL4 4BY  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344197/19 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Entwistle 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed detached dwelling 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Moss Lynn, Stonebreaks Road, 
Springhead, OL4 4BY 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: That an Objector and the Applicant’s Agent attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 

7   PA/344412/20 - ALEXANDRA PARK DEPOT, KINGS ROAD, 
OLDHAM, OL8 2BN  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344412/20 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 

 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing ancillary buildings and 
glasshouses with phased replacement of new facilities including 
erection of 2 storey office building (Use Class B1), new 
glasshouse structure (horticultural use), remodelling and 
extension of existing portal frame storage unit, hard and soft 
landscaping works and amended parking and servicing layout. 
 
LOCATION:  Alexandra Park Depot, Kings Road, Oldham, OL8 
2BN 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 

Page 3



 

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27/05/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge (Vice-Chair), Davis, H. Gloster, 
Harkness, Hewitt, Garry, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik 
and Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar, 
Councillor Hudson and Councillor Phythian. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13th May 2020 
were agreed as a correct record. 

6   PA/344246/19 - LAND ADJOINING THE EXISTING 
KINGFISHER SCHOOL, FOXDENTON LANE, 
CHADDERTON, OL9 9QR  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344246/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Interserve Construction Ltd on behalf of the 
Secretary of State for Education 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a two storey Special Educational 
Needs & Disability (SEND) primary school (Use Class D1), 
including multi-use games area, access, landscaping and other 
associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  Land adjoining the existing Kingfisher School, 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton, OL9 9QR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Malik and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED subject 
to the conditions outlined in the report, the additional conditions 

Page 5



 

15 – 19 as set out in the Late List and a further condition 20 in 
relation to electric vehicle charging points. 
 
On being put the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN FAVOUR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, the additional conditions 15 – 
19 as set out in the Late List and a further condition 20: 
 
(20) Prior to commencement of the use of the building hereby 
approved, a scheme of electric vehicle charging points shall be 
brought into use in accordance with details which have 
previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The duly approved facility shall be 
retained at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason – To encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
NOTES:  In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 

7   PA/344254/19 - DRYCLOUGH MANOR, SHAW ROAD, 
ROYTON, OL2 6DA  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344254/19 
 
APPLICANT: Carewise Homes Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Three storey extension to provide 13 no additional 
bedrooms and additional lounge at ground floor. 
 
LOCATION:  Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report, the additional conditions 
as set out in the Late List and an additional condition related to a 
construction management plan. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as  outlined in the report, the revised Condition 2 as 
set out in the Late List to include additional staff/visitor parking 
and an additional Condition 7 relating to a Construction 
Management Plan. 
 
(2) The development hereby approved shall be fully 
implemented in accordance with the following approved plans 
and specifications: 
Drawing No. 2269/loc/a 
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/1 Page 6



 

Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/2 
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/3 dated 18/5/20 (indicating provision 
of 3 additional car parking spaces) 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and specifications. 
 
(7) Prior to the commencement of any development hereby 
approved, a scheme in the form of a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall 
include the arrangements for construction access, including the 
proposed hours of operation and vehicle movements.  The 
approved scheme shall be implemented to the full before the 
construction works are commenced, which shall be maintained 
for the duration of the construction works. 
 
Reason – prior approval of such details is necessary since they 
are fundamental to the initial site preparation works and to 
safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 
 

8   PA/344572/20 - P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, 
MOSSHEY STREET, SHAW, OL2 8QL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344572/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mulbury Homes Ltd and Great Places Housing 
Group 

 
PROPOSAL:  Full application for the erection of 65 no. dwellings 
and associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, Mosshey 
Street, Shaw OL2 8QL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report, the amended conditions 
as set out in the Late List and the revision to the 
recommendation relating to the provision of a commuted sum of 
£17,500 towards open space provision. 
 Page 7



 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
1.  The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions as 
set out in the report, the amended conditions as set out in the 
Late List and subject to: 
 

1. The applicant submitting a satisfactory Unilateral 
Undertaking to cover the following matters: 

 The provision of £17,500 toward open space 
provision and/or improvements to pedestrian access 
between the site and Shaw tram stop. 

 A contribution of £12,100 towards necessary highway 
improvements including: 
Waiting restrictions along the western side of Moss 
Hey Street and at the junction of Moss Hey Street 
and the new access road to ensure that access to the 
site is not obstructed by parked vehicles, improving 
pedestrian links to the site, including pedestrian 
crossings, dropped kerbs and tactile paving from the 
site towards Shaw District Centre and additional road 
marking and improvements to existing traffic signs at 
the junction of Moss Hey Street and the entrance to 
the supermarket. 

 
2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 

decision notice upon receipt of a satisfactory 
Unilateral Undertaking. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.51 pm 
 

Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03/06/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge (Vice-Chair), Davis, H. Gloster, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Al-Hamdani, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik 
and Sheldon 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar, 
Councillor Harkness and Councillor Hudson. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest at Item 6, 
PA/343716/19, Land Off Cherry Avenue by virtue of her 
appointment to the First Choice Homes Oldham (FCHO) Board.  
Councillor Brownridge did not participate in the discussion or 
vote thereon. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   PA/342896/19 - FORMER BOWLING GREEN, VICTORIA 
STREET / FARROW STREET, SHAW, OLDHAM OL2 7AD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/342896/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Clements Court Properties Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of 10 no. three-bedroom houses with 
associated works and additional residents’ parking and 
construction of 5 no. garages, following demolition of 6 no. 
existing garages. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Bowling Green, Victoria Street/Farrow 
Street, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 7AD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 Page 9



 

DECISION: That –  
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as set out in the report, to a Section 106 planning 
obligation being secured to provide a contribution of 
£15,000 towards open space and additional Condition 12 
as set out in the Late List: 

 
 Prior to the commencement of the built development 

hereby approved, the following details should be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority: 

 
a) A scheme of intrusive site investigations for coal 
mining legacy features; 
b) A report of findings arising from the intrusive site 
investigations; 
c) A scheme of treatment for the coal mining legacy 
features that poses a risk to surface stability and any 
necessary mitigatory measures to be incorporated in the 
development; 

 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken i
[...]
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 8. 

8   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.53 pm 
 

Page 12



APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344182/19
Planning Committee,8 July, 2020

Registration Date: 09/12/2019
Ward: Medlock Vale

Application Reference: PA/344182/19
Type of Application: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of a mixed use block comprising of fourteen one bed flats
(Class C3) and retail (Class A1), together with access and
landscaping on the site of the former Fytton Arms Inn.

Location: 4 The Green, Oldham, OL8 2LT
Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Clements Court Properties Ltd
Agent : Millson Group

RECOMMENDATION   

It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below and to a Section 106
obligation being secured to provide a contribution £30,610.02 towards open space and a
contribution to affordable housing equivalent to 7.5% of the total development sales value.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon
satisfactory completion of the planning obligation.

THE SITE

The proposal relates to the site of the former Fytton Arms, The Green, Oldham. The former
public house has been cleared and the level site is now unoccupied with remnant concrete
foundations remaining and the former boundary wall.

It is surrounded by residential development including single and two storey dwellings and
three storey flats, and a small parade of commercial units to the north-west that
accommodates a post office with general store, a small supermarket, a cafe and hot food
takeaways.

THE PROPOSAL

Erection of a mixed use block comprising of fourteen one bed flats (Class C3) and retail
(Class A1), together with access and landscaping. The proposal would
[...]
mber as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the 
following documents: 

 
• The application forms 
• Plans of the proposed development 
• Certificates relating to site ownership 
• A list of consultees and replies to and from statutory and other consultees and 

bodies 
• Letters and documents from interested parties 
• A list of OMBC Departments consulted and their replies. 
 
2.  Any planning or advertisement applications: this will include the following 

documents: 
 
• The application forms 
• Plans of the proposed development 
• Certificates relating to site ownership 
• The Executive Director, Environmental Services’ report to the Planning Committee 
• The decision notice 
 
3.  Background papers additional to those specified in 1 or 2 above or set out below. 
 
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
1.  The Adopted Oldham Unitary Development Plan. 
2.  Development Control Policy Guidelines approved by the Environmental Services 

(Plans) Sub-Committee. 
3.  Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee Minutes. 
4.  Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee Minutes. 
 
 
These documents may be inspected at the Access Oldham, Planning Reception, 
Level 4 (Ground Floor), Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham by making an 
appointment with the allocated officer during normal office hours, i.e. 8.40 am to 5.00 
pm. 
 
Any person wishing to inspect copies of background papers should contact 
Development Management telephone no. 0161 770 4105. 

Page 22



Planning Committee Meeting 
8 July 2020
PA/344182/19: Erection of a mixed use block

comprising of fourteen one bed flats (Class C3) and

retail (Class A1), together with access and landscaping

on the site of the former Fytton Arms Inn.

4 The Green, Oldham, OL8 2LT

P
age 23



2

Site Location Plan

P
age 24



3

Proposed layout

P
age 25



4

Proposed principal elevations

P
age 26



5

Photomontage from the west

P
age 27



6

Aerial view from the south

P
age 28



7

Looking ea
[...]
CER  

Inspector’s Decision 

16. I have considered all the submitted evidence and the Appeal Planning Officer’s 

report, and, on that basis, the appeal is dismissed.  

Richard Clegg 

INSPECTOR  

 

 
1 APP/G5180/W/17/3177788 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Syed Helal Uddin

Architectural Services

Drawing no: 1495

58 Southwood Drive, Baxenden,

Accrington, Lancashire. BB5 2PZ

Tel:01254 238202 Fax:0879 2352826

Mobile: 07879 261142

Email: syedhelaluddin@yahoo.com

Existing & proposed layout

Location: 16 Whistable Close,

Oldham, OL9 9LX

Prop: Rear two storey extension

Client: MR. MOJAHID ALI

Date: November 2018

please do not scale drawing

Scale:1:100   Page 3/3   (A3)

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	2020.05.27 Planning Committee Minutes FINAL
	2020.06.03 Planning Committee Minutes FINAL

	7 PA/344182/19 - 4 The Green, Oldham, OL8 2LT
	ADPC32A.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

	344182 - 4 THE GREEN, OLDHAM

	8 Appeals
	Planning Committee  Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure
	Planning Committee  Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure
	PLANNING APPEALS
	PLANNING APPEALS
	WRITTEN REPRESENTATION
	WRITTEN REPRESENTATION
	APPEAL DECISIONS
	APPEAL DECISIONS







Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/07/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and 
Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Dean Clapworthy Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hudson. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

On a Motion moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor 
Garry, it was - 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Davis be appointed Vice Chair of 
the Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21.  
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 21st May 2020 and 3rd June 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

7   PA/344182/19 - 4 THE GREEN, OLDHAM, OL8 2LT   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344182/19 
 
APPLICANT: Clements Court Properties Ltd. 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a mixed use block comprising of 
fourteen 1 bed flats (Class C3) and retail (Class A1) together 



 

with access and landscaping on the site of the former Fytton 
Arms Inn. 
 
LOCATION: - 4 The Green, Oldham, OL8 2LT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF DEFERRAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED to allow 
residents the opportunity to submit their comments and/or 
objections. 
 
NOTES: 

1. A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

 

8   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.55 pm 
 


